(a) Reconciliation of EBITDA and operating income before share of net income of equity-accounted entities presented in Section 5.6.
(b) By construction (see Section 5.7.1.), the financial impacts of transaction costs identified in the context of the transaction are excluded from the definition

of Veolia Group EBITDA
(c) Reconciliation of New Suez amounts with published Suez data presented in Section 5.5.
(d) Performance measures seeking to illustrate the future performance of the combined Group and therefore excluding the contribution of Northern Europe

assets sold by Suez in fiscal years 2020 and 2021; see preparation basis in Section 5.2.

(in millions of euros)

Veolia
published

historical data

Suez
re-presented

published
historical data

Harmonization
of accounting
policies and

methods

Re-presented
published

historical data

Business
combination
adjustments

Financing
adjustments

Transaction
cost

adjustments

Divestment of
New Suez

Tax impact of
pro forma

adjustments

Re-presented
Pro Forma data

Other
divestments

Re-presented
Pro Forma data

for the
combined New

Group
References to Section 4 notes Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 9 Note 10

Other references (a) (a) (b) (c) (d)

Revenue 26,009.9 17,209.0 0.0 43,218.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 (6,533.6) 0.0 36,685.3 (1,363.9) 35,321.4

EBITDA 3,641.0 2,438.0 0.0 6,079.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (915.1) 0.0 5,163.9 (188.8) 4,975.2
Operating income before share of net income
(loss) of equity-accounted entities 809.0 375.9 0.0 1,184.9 0.0 0.0 (113.6) 116.0 0.0 1,187.3

35

5.4. Reconciliation of additional information on performance measures published by Suez and Veolia
with performance measures illustrating the New Group

5.4.1. Re-presented Pro Forma Revenue

Reconciliation of revenue as published by Suez and Veolia and re-presented Pro Forma revenue of the
combined new Group:

5.4.2. Re-presented Pro Forma EBITDA

Reconciliation of EBITDA as published by Suez and Veolia and re-presented Pro Forma EBITDA of
the combined new Group:

5.4.3. Re-presented Pro Forma CAPEX net of industrial divestitures

Reconciliation of net CAPEX as published by Suez and Veolia and re-presented Pro Forma CAPEX
net of industrial divestitures of the combined new Group:

(in millions of euros)

Re-presented Pro Forma Revenue
Veolia published
historical data

Suez published
historical data

Divestment of
New Suez

Other
divestments

Total illustrative
of the combined

New Group

H1 2020 12,412 8,167 (3,050) (658) 16,870
FY 2020 26,010 17,209 (6,534) (1,364) 35,321
H1 2021 13,645 8,711 (3,563) (506) 18,287

(in millions of euros)

Re-presented Pro Forma EBITDA
Veolia published

EBITDA
Suez published

EBITDA

Suez EBITDA in
accordance with
Veolia definition

Divestment of
New Suez

Other
divestments

Total illustrative
of the combined

New Group

H1 2020 1,599 1,196 (302.5) (380) (78) 2,035
FY 2020 3,641 2,815 (376.7) (915) (189) 4,975
H1 2021 2,081 1,601 (110.7) (569) (81) 2,921

(in millions of euros)

Re-presented Pro Forma CAPEX net of industrial
divestitures

Veolia published
net CAPEX

Suez published
net CAPEX

Suez net CAPEX
in accordance

with Veolia
definition

Divestment of
New Suez

Other
divestments

Total illustrative
of the combined

New Group

H1 2020 (873) (626) (150.4) 272 57.2 (1,320)
FY 2020 (2,151) (1,324) (334.6) 591 112.1 (3,106)
H1 2021 (834) (566) (106.9) 214 16.6 (1,277)

36

5.5. Reconciliation of additional information on performance measures published by Suez with Suez performance measures as defined by Veolia

5.5.1. Re-presented EBITDA

Reconciliation of EBITDA as published by Suez and Suez EBITDA in accordance with the Veolia group Pro Forma EBITDA performance measure
definition:

37

5.5.2. Re-presented CAPEX net of industrial divestitures

Reconciliation of net CAPEX as published by Suez and Suez net CAPEX in accordance with the Veolia Pro Forma performance measure definition:
A B C A-B-C

(in millions of euros) H1 2020 FY 2020 H1 2021 H1 2020 FY 2020 H1 2021 H1 2020 FY 2020 H1 2021 H1 2020 FY 2020 H1 2021